The Office of the Public Defender (OPD) strongly supports HB 1548 which 
amends Chapter 706 of the Hawaiʻi Revised Statutes (HRS), to limit the maximum 
term of imprisonment for misdemeanors and offenses punishable by up to or not 
exceeding one year to three hundred sixty-four (364) days, and permits individuals 
previously sentenced to a one-year term to petition the court for modification. 

Under federal immigration law, a sentence of 365 days may trigger severe 
immigration consequences, including classification of certain offenses as aggravated

[...]

My name is Veronica Mendoza, Founding Executive Director of Roots Reborn and a founding coalition member 
of El Pueblo en Acción (EPA) Maui — The People in Action Maui. I am writing in strong support of HB 1548, 
Relating to Sentencing, which limits the maximum term of imprisonment for misdemeanors to three hundred 
sixty-four days (364) and allows individuals previously sentenced to a one-year term to apply for a sentence 
modification.  

Roots Reborn provides community care navigation and immigration legal aid to Maui's immigrant and migrant 
communities through a fully bilingual and bicultural team.